## DOH57NTH

TYPE OF RECORD: PERMANENT

CATEGORY OF RECORD: CONTRACT

NAME OF CONTRACTOR: DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS

SUBJECT/PROJECT: HIGHWAY IMPROVEMENTS IN THE CITY ON

NORTH AVENUE – FIRST STREET TO EIGHTH STREET – S.H. NO. 4 – PROJECT U 001-1 (14)

CITY DEPARTMENT: UTILITIES AND STREETS

YEAR: 1957

EXPIRATION DATE: NONE

DESTRUCTION DATE: NONE

COLORADO

U 001-1 (14) Grand Junction - North Ave.

RALPH A. McCOY

MARK U. WATROUS CHIEF ENGINEER

## DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS

DISTRICT NO. 3
606 SO. 9TH ST.
GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO

October 21, 1957

City of Grand Junction Fifth & Rood Avenue Grand Junction, Colorado

Dear Mrs. Tomlinson:

Attached herewith is a copy of the Agreement between the City of Grand Junction and the Colorado

Department of Highways on the installation of a sewer during the construction of Project U 001-1 (14).

This agreement has been signed and executed by all parties concerned and is returned to you for your file and record.

Very truly yours,

RALPH A. MC COY District Engineer

DS

cc: file

Encl.

DOROTHY S. SPENCE (Clerk-Steno III

## AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT, Made this 7th day of August, 1957, by and between THE STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION OF COLORADO, a body corporate, for the use and benefit of the DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS of the STATE OF COLORADO, hereinafter called the "Department", and the CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION, hereinafter called the "City", WITNESSETH: That

WHEREAS, the Department is currently designing a highway improvement in the City on North Avenue - First to Eighth Streets, S. H. No. 4, which improvement requires and includes proper drainage, and

WHEREAS, the City has requested that the Department install additional storm sewers at the expense of the City as a complement to the storm sewers now in place, as part of the Department project, and

WHEREAS, the Department is agreeable to having its Contractor install the storm sewers for the reason that it will not inconvenience the Department and will materially benefit the City and the Department.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of the mutual covenants and agreements herein contained, and the faithful performance thereof, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. The Department will cause to be installed 2840 lineal feet, more or less, of a storm sewer line from approximately Engineer's Centerline Station 6447 to Sta. 34+78 of Department Project No. U OO1-1(14) along the centerline of North Avenue in the City from First to Eighth Streets connecting there with a 24" concrete sewer now in place. Said installation shall include the necessary manholes and connections.

The City is to pay for the cost of the sewer line and manholes. and inlet connections necessary for draining the project will be connected into the storm sewer at Department expense.

- 2. The Department's plans and specifications for the project will provide for alternate bids on a 24" reinforced concrete sewer or 30" asbestos-bonded, asphalt-coated corrugated metal pipe.
- 3. The cost of the Department's operation as set forth in Paragraph 1 hereof to be paid for by the City, is estimated at \$40,000.00; however, the City shall make payment to the Department on the basis of the actual cost of said installations which may be more or less than the estimate. The City hereby agrees to pay the actual cost of the installation of the storm sewer and manholes over a period of three years. Payments are to be in three equal installments as follows:

First payment to be made May 1, 1958. Second payment to be made May 1, 1959. Third and final payment to be made May 1, 1960.

U 001-1(14) Grand Junction -North Avenue

- 4. This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the successors and assigns of the parties hereto respectively.
- 5. This Agreement shall not be deemed valid until it shall have been approved by the Controller of the State of Colorado, or by such assistant as he may designate.
- 6. This Agreement is executed under the authority of Section 6, Article 2, Chapter 120, C.R.S. 1953, and with reference to the signatories on behalf of the City by virtue of a resolution passed at a meeting of the City Council held on August 21, 1957, a certified copy of which is attached hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused the foregoing Agreement to be executed the day and date first above written.

be executed the day and date first above	written.
ATTEST:  Chief @lerk  (SEAL)	THE STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION OF COLORADO,  A Body Corporate  For the Use and Benefit of the  DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS  of the STATE OF COLORADO  MARK U. WATROUS, Chief Administrative  Officer and Chief Engineer
ATTEST:	CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO
Julia C. Jon Concernication City Clerk	By City Manager
APPROVED AS TO FORM: DUKE W. DUNBAR, Attorney General	By Man Motion President, City Council
By traud Thicke Deputy Attorney General	
APPROVED:	APPROVED:
State Purchasing Agent	Governor
APPROVED:	
State Controller	

Grand Junction, Colorado

This is to certify that at a regular meeting of the City Council, City of Grand Junction, Colorado, held on 1957, the following resolution was adopted:

"Resolved that this Council hereby approves a certain Agreement with the Colorado Department of Highways, dated August 4, 1957, whereby the City obligates itself to reimburse the Department for installation of storm sewers in the City of Grand Junction, as per the terms of said Agreement, and authorizes the execution of said Agreement on behalf of the City of Grand Junction by the signatures of its City Manager and President of the City Council."

Lila C Indiana

(SEAL)